In accordange with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ l Q O 3
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

soctions 92, 100 NOTiCE Of progress report in voluntary

2
gég

Companies House

192 of the Insol ST
sress, 0 winding up
> 1 please
@
(78] 2
5 *AZIMEST shouse
A26 13/11/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number F FEW’?SWF

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Industrial & Commercial Property

bold black caprals.

I Insurance Consultants Limited

E Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Jason Daniel
Surname Baker

E Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber' 2nd Floor

Street | 110 Cannon Street

County/Region [

Postcode Efcfan] [e[EfU

Country
n Liquidator's name ©
Fult forename(s) Phi”p Lewis 03:2:&12:(!3::‘0;; tell us about
Surname Armstrong another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | 2nd Floor ®0ther fiquidator
UUse this section to tell us about
Street I 110 Cannon Street another liquidator.
Post town ’ London
County/Regicn l
Postcode E(Cl!4 |N 6 |[E |U
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date EF E'[g— ’?WWF;
To date ITFQ_ ’67["‘9— I?’?W]?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Saratre

Signature date [“_1‘/‘52_ H_lgi_ E’E‘ﬁ"%—

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Ch ar"e DagWO rthy

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

e FRP Advisory LLP

110 Cannon Street

|
] s 2nd Floor
|
|

Post tgwn London

County/Region

e [Efcfaln] Tefefu

Country

024

Pt 020 3005 4000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@ccmpanieshause.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Industrial & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/09/2017 From 16/01/2012
of Affairs To 19/09/2018 To 19/09/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
ADM CA Funds 101,619.94 101,619.94
ADM Funds 59,323.42 59,323.42
Bank Interest Gross 53.37 53.37
160,996.73 160,996.73
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration 32,423.77 32,423.77
Joint Administrators' Final Fee 27,798.95 27,798.95
Joint Administrators' Final Disburseme 174.34 174.34
Corporation Tax 82.06 82.06
VAT Irrecoverable 11,303.87 11,303.87
(71,782.99) (71,782.99)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential Creditors 1,173.73 1,173.73
(1,173.73) {1,173.73)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Client Account Distribution 64,409.68 64,409.68
{64,409.68) (64,409.68)
23,630.33 23,630.33
REPRESENTED BY
IB Current Floating 18,970.50
Client Acc/NIB 27.4.18 4,659.83
23,630.33

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

12 November 2018 11:53



FRP

ACVISONY

Industrial & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)

The Liquidators’ Progress Report for the period 20 September 2017 to 19 September 2018 pursuant to section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

12 November 2018



Contents and abbreviations

Section Content The following abbreviations may be used in this report:
1. Progress of the liguidation FRP FRP Advisory LLP
2, Estimated outcome for the creditors The Company Industrial & Commercial Property Insurance
3. Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)

The Group Allanfield Group Plc (In Liquidation), Allanfield

Property Insurance Services Limited (In
Appendix Content Liquidation), Industrial & Commercial Property
A Statutory information about the Company and the liquidation Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)
B A schedule of work The Liquidators Jason om.smm_ Baker and Philip Lewis Armstrong of
FRP Advisory LLP

C. Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the Period . .

The Period The reporting period 20 September 2017 to 19
D Detalls of the Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements for the September 2018

Period

CvL Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
E. Statement of expenses incurred in the Period .

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

QFCH Qualifying floating charge holder

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

The bank Coutts & Co

FCA Financial Conduct Authority

Industrial & Commerdial Property Insurance Consultants Linuted {In Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report



1. Progress of the liquidation

Work undertaken during the Period and work yet to be completed

Attached at Appendix B is a schedule of work undertaken during the Period together
with a summary of work still to be completed.

The main area of work to be completed centres around the claim(s) brought as a
result of the investigation undertaken in the Administration.

As previously advised, near the end of the Administration the then Administrators
were advised of further client funds held with a third party. A breakdown of these
funds was requested from the third party, and legat advice was sought to understand
how these funds should be treated.

Upon receipt of legal advice, the Liquidators liaised with the FCA in order to attain a
rule modification / waiver to enable the third party to distribute the funds, directly to
the respective creditors. This matter remains ongoing and creditors will be advised of
future developments.

Receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix C is a receipts and payments account detailing transactions
for the Period.

Investigations

Part of our duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets
the Company has, including any potential claims that could be breught by the
Company or by us in our capacity as Liquidators against any party which could result
in a benefit to the estate.  We have reviewed the Company’s bocks and records and
accounting information, requested further information from the directors, and invited
creditors to provide information on any concerns they have concerning the way in
which the Company’s business has been conducted.

The specifics of the investigation will remain confidential in order to not prejudice the
Company’s ongoing claim(s). I continue to haise with solicitors and Counsel in order
to progress the Company’s claim(s).

Industrial & Commeraal Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liquidators” Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

Full details of the claim{s) will be provided to creditors once finalised, if appropriate.



2. Estimated outcome for the creditors

Outcome for secured creditors

The Bank holds cross-collateralised debentures contairing fixed and floating charge
security over each of the companies in the Group.

At the date of appointment the Bank was owed approximately £2.6m in accordance
with a credit facility granted to the Company.

Any return to the Bank will be predicated on the result of the daim(s) discussed above.
Preferential Creditors

The following preferential creditors’ claims have been received.

Employees £3,726.26
The Redundancy Payments Service £3,326.99
Total £7,053.25

Claims received were agreed in the Administration and payment was made in full on
25 July 2017.

Some preferential creditors did not present their cheques prior the Company entering
Liquidation. The Ligquidators corresponded with these creditors with the cheques
subsequently cancelled and subsequent BACS payments made.

Unsecured creditors

The Group was moved from administration to liquidation as there was a reasonable
chance that the outcome of the daim(s) would result in sufficient realisations to enable
a return to creditors.

Industrial & Commeraial Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

Should there be sufficient funds to enable a return to creditors then creditors will be
requested to prove their claim in the Liquidation.

The Prescribed Part

In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, the prescribed part is an element of net
realisations due to the floating charge holder which is made available for unsecured
creditors (subject to the floating charge post-dating 15 September 2003).

As discussed, a distribution to unsecured creditors is dependent on the outcome of
the ongoing claim(s).



3. Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Liquidators’ remuneration

In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, the basis of the Admnistrators’
remuneration follows through into the Liquidation. As such the Liguidators’
remuneration will be drawn on a time cost basis. No fees have been drawn in the
Period.

A breakdown of our firm's time <osts incurred during the Period is attached at
Appendix D.

Liquidators’ dishursements

The Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by them in
dealing with this matter. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of
private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable to the insolvency
estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the
time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred during the Period
are set out in Appendix D.

Expenses of the liquidation

I attach at Appendix E a2 statement of expenses that have been incurred during the
Period.

Creditors will note that the Company’s main expense is as a result of costs associated
to progressing the Company's claim(s), as detailed earlier in this report. The final
quantum of expenses payable will be contingent on the success of the Company's
claim(s).

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Liquidators and further
have a right to challenge the Liquidators’ remuneration and other expenses, which
are first disclosed in this report, under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules,
(For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the Period as set out in
Appendix E only).

Industnal & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liquidators” Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you
can access using the following link https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx and
select the one for liquidation. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be
sent to you on request. Please note there is a time limit for requesting information
being 21 days following the receipt of this progress report. There is a time imit of 8
weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration
Or expenses are excessive,



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Company and the liquidation “—Nv
Advisory

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INSURANCE CONSULTANTS
LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

COMPANY INFORMATION: LIQUIDATION DETAILS:
Other trading names: N/A Liquidator(s): Jason Daniel Baker & Philip Lewis Armstrong
Date of incorporation: 06 December 1985 Address of FRP Advisory LLP
Liquidator(s): 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU
Company number: 01969307
Date of
Registered office: 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU appointment of
Liquidator(s): 20 September 2017

Previous registered office: 62 Margaret Street, London W1W 8TF

Court in  which
Business address: 62 Margaret Street, Landon W1W 8TF Liquidation

proceedings  were
brought: N/A

Court reference
number: N/A

Industnal & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report



Appendix B
Schedule of Work

Industrial & Cemmercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liguidators” Progress Report



Appendix B

Schedule of Work ﬂzqv

Advisory

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holders during the reporting period together with an outline of work still to
complete. Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds (from the sale of assets or recoveries from successful actions taken against third parties),
there may be a financial benefit to creditors should there be suffident funds available to make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. The case work
undertaken will include the scrutiny and agreement of creditor ¢laims,

A proportion of the work undertaken by an Insolvency Practitioner is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the
appointment to third parties, reguiar reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directars, complying
with relevant legislation and regulatory matters. This may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other
stakeholders and ensuring they are kept informed of developments.

Industrial & Commercial Property Insurance Censultants Limited (In Liguidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report



Appendix B

Schedule of Work
Note | Category
1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

Work undertaken during the reporting period

Future work to be undertaken

General Matters

Set up working case files and updating our internal Insolvency
Practitioners’ System (“IPS™), to reflect the Company’s move from
administration to liquidation.

Ensuring the liquidation receipts and payments account reflects that of
the admuinistration.

Continue to manage and maintain paper and electronic files in
accordance with internal protocols and as dictated by the
respective Regulatory Practitioners’ Body ("RPBs").

Continue to review receipts and payments accounts to ensure
mis-postings are corrected.

Regulatory Requirements

Ensure all documents pertaining to the move from administration to
liquidation have been uploaded to Companies House.

Setting up liquidation bank accounts.

Notifying insurers of the Company’s move from administration to
liguidation.

Continue to haise with cashiers to ensure bank accounts are
recenciled correctly and at regular intervals,

Ongoing liaison with Company insurers as appropriate.

Case Management Requirements

Ensuring all relevant documentation from the administration have
been copied onto the liquidation files.

Completing file reviews in accordance with internal protocols and as
dictated by the respective RPBs.

0Ongoing review and maintenance of working files.

Industrial & Commercial Preperty Insurance Consultants Limited {In Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




Appendix B
Schedule of Work

ASSET REALISATION
Work undertaken during the reporting period

ASSET REALISATION
Future work to be undertaken

Receipting cash paid from Administration into Liguidation estate.

No future asset realisations are expected other than any
proceeds from the Company’s ongeoing claim(s).

CREDITORS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

CREDITORS
Future work to be undertaken

Populating creditors onto our IPS system and paper files mirroring that
of the administration.

Liaising with the FCA with regards to dient funds held by a third party.

Continued correspondence with regards to the relevant documentation
to be filed in order to obtain the relevant rule modifications / waivers.

Should there be sufficient realisations from the Company’s
claim{s} to enable a distribution to creditors, creditors will be
notified of this and requested to submit a proof of debt to
prove their claim in the Liquidation.

Continued correspondence with the FCA to finalise client
account matters.

INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

INVESTIGATIONS
Future work to be undertaken

Creditors have been advised of the ongoing claim({s) as result of the
investigations conducted in the Administration. The details of these
claim(s) remain confidential 5o not to prejudice ongoing proceedings.

Continued liaison with legal representatives to ensure the
claim(s) progress in a timely and efficient manner,

Creditors will be advised of the outcome of these claim{s) as
appropriate.

Industrial & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liguidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




Appendix B
Schedule of Work

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken during the reporting period

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Future work to be undertaken

Dealt with all appointment formalities including notification to relevant
parties, filings with the Court, the Registrar of Companies and statutory
advertising.

Carry out case reviews in accordance with internal protacols and the
respective RPB.

Transposing all original money laundering documentation from
administration files onto liquidation files, to ensure continued
compliance.

Circulating statutory reports to update creditors regarding the
progress of the Tiguidation.

Continued review of case files in accordance with internal
protocols and the respective RPB.

Continued adherence to money laundering legislation and
implementing updates as necessary.

Ensure future statutory documents are filed with necessary
third parties e.g. the Registrar of Companies as appropriate.

Update case management systems tc ensure Liguidation is

progressed, in a timely manner.

LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Work undertaken during the reporting period

LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Future work to be undertaken

Progressing claim(s) as a result of the investigation undertaken in the
Administration.

Obtaining legal advice with regards to the relevant documents that
should be filed to obtain the necessary rule medifications / waivers.

Ongoing correspondence with legal Counsel to progress claim(s).

Continued liaison with legal Counsel in order to finalise
claim(s).

Continue to engage with solicitors as appropriate, to finalise
client account matters.

Industnal & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liquidation}
The Liguidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




Appendix C

Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the Period M<WQ,—\U

Industrial & Commerdcial Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report



Appendix C

Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the Period mm;v

Industrial & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 19/09/2018
Sof AE £ E
ASSET REALISATIONS
ADM CA Funds 1M,619.94
ADM Funds 59,323.42
Bank Interest Gross 53.37
- 160,996.73
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Lqusdators’ Remuneration 32,423.77
Joint Admwnistrators’ Final Fee 27,793.95
Joirt Admunistrators’ Final Dishurseme 174,34
Corporation Tax 82.06
VAT Irrecoverable 11,303.87
- {71,782.99)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential Creditors 1,173.73
_— {1,173.79)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Client Account Distribubion 64,405.68
_— (64,409.68}
23,630.33
REPRESENTED BY
18 Current Floating 18,970.50
Chent Acc/NIB 27.4.18 4,659.83
23,630.33

Industrial & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liguidators” Progress Report



Appendix D
Details of the Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements for Period —u—N—U

Advisory

Industnal & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited {In Liguidation)

r

The Liquidators” Progress Report



Appendix D
Details of the Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements for Period “—N—U

Advisory

t&.ﬁn:-_ b oE:n!BE _uzwvo:w a__. _.SEnncgv

._.al_nn! Rerp i.a.mﬂm

Administration snd Planwing 58:8 R aﬂm.uu
Case Accounting 110 1.50 260 527.50
Caso Control and Raviow 460 460 121125 mmuum
Case Accounting - Ganaral 1.00 1.00 200.00 20000
Genaral Administration 385 5.00 0.85 190875 10378
Feo and WIP 345 250 595 1.945.00 226.05
Croditors 1.70 650 420 301750 12,50
Uneacurad Crodilors 230 1.50 3.80 840.00 221.05
Emplyoas 1.50 0.3 1.80 352.50 195.83
Prefarantal Craciors 3.90 1.90 5.80 1.335.00 23017
Shargholdars 280 280 400.00 175.00
Inroutigasion 120 120 2250 -268.75
invastigatory Work 0.30 0.30 7500 250.00
Lagat . irvestigations 0.90 0.90 247.50 275.00
Stanory Compitance 08 .05 156125 | 25808
Post Appt TAXVAT 0.90 0.90 22500 T 250000
Statutory Compliance - Ganoral 155 155 426.25 275.00
Statutory Reporting' Meotings 1.30 1.30 325.00 250.00
Appointment Formailios 1.30 1.30 325.00 250.00
TaxNAT - Post appointment 1.00 1.00 260.00 260.00
Total Hours 28.05 16.50 4545 10.003.75 222.08
Disbursements for the period
FRP Chargo out rates Friv 20 September 2017 to 10 September 2018
Grade 15t Moy 2017 Vile t
“Appomtmant Laker  Parirer 450.545 ~CaSpSn ¥
Maragers / Diraclors 340-465 Bonding 20.00
Other Professional 200-205 “tirand Toul 2000
Junior Professional & Support 125-175
Mieage is charged at the HMRC rate

prevaing at the time the st was noared

Industrial & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report



Appendix D
Details of the Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements for Period —uzv

Advisory

FRP ADVISORY LLP {"FRP")

HOURLY CHARGE DUT RATES
_Suff Role £lhour_
Appoirtment taker/Partner 45
Managers/Dirsctors 465
Other Professiona 5
Junior Professional/ Support 175

Tirne costs are maintained on computsrised racords of 2l ime pend on the administrston of sach case.
gi a,g&o ﬂai!uaukn!&v‘&mﬂla?&gg!agni{&
and ired. Tene is charged to the case in maximum of six minute unts. Charge-owt
LRNBE!J%%E;R&Q} The costs of the firm’s support staff are ot
directly charged m the estate uniess deafing with diractly dentifiable case spacific matters. Charge out rates Jre
reviewad at least annually, details of FRP charge out rutes applicable to this assignment are set out above,

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fers which you can acoess using the faflownng ink
et vrnn Broaduisacv.com/feec.audatiml, Alemativaly, & hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent & you
on request.

On occesions & may ba nacessary 1 chenge the retes applicable m the work underuken and if this ooours during
the period of the asngnment thes will be notified t craditors as pact of the nermal reporting procedunes.

DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Dishirsements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency
appowtment.

There are two types of dish direct disty {ienown us Category 1) and indirec disbursements.
(bwowm as Category 2).

Category 1 disbursements:

These are payments ta independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the
sppointrent in question, thase ndude but ane not Emited to such kems 26 case advestising, storage, bonding,
searches, muurance,

Category 1 dichursements can be drawn without prior approval

Category 2 disbursements

Thise are exquenses that are dirsctly refersble © the appointment in question but not 1o a payment to an

ndependent third party. With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge catagory 2 disbursements.

Mileage paymenis made for sxpenses relating to the use of private vehices for business travel. which is directly
atributable to the insolvency estate, are peid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailng at the tme
the mubeage was incured, ot the time of this repert this 15 4Sp par aule.

Category 2 dishursemants require prior approval in the same manner s an office holder's remuneration.

Industnal & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liguidators’ Progress Repart



Appendix E
Statement of expenses incurred in the period ﬂ—ﬂ—u

Advisory

Industnal & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liguidation)

The Liguidators” Progress Report



Appendix E

Statement of expenses incurred in the period

(In Liquidation)

Industrial & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited

Statement of expenses for the period ended

(1) Office Holders” remuneration and disbursements for the
period.

(2) Estimated legal costs incurred for the period.

19 September 2018
Period to
19 September 2018
Expenses £
Office Holders' remuneration (Time costs) (1) 10,094
Office Holders' disbursements (1) 20
Legal Costs (2) 35,000
Statutory Advertising 200
Total 45,314

Industrial & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited (In Liquidation)

The Liquidators” Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




